

Matter of B-Z-R-, Respondent

Decided by Attorney General December 9, 2021

U.S. Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General

BEFORE THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) And 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii) Are Intended To Implement Article 33 Of The Refugee Convention And Should Be Interpreted Consistently With International Refugee Law Standards..... 3

 II. The Refugee Convention and Its Interpretative Authorities Define the PSC Bar Narrowly, Entailing A Fact-Sensitive Approach That Requires Consideration Of All Reliable Mitigating Information, Contrary To *G-G-S*-..... 6

 III. The Refugee Convention and Its Interpretative Authorities Make Present Danger To The Community A Distinct Prerequisite To Application Of The PSC Bar, Contrary To *Carballe*..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Cases and Administrative Decisions	
<i>Ahmetovic v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	6
<i>Matter of B-Z-R-</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 424 (A.G. 2021)	11
<i>Matter of Carballe</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1986)	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Matter of G-G-S-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 339 (BIA 2014)	2, 6, 11, 13, 14
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Mosquera-Perez v. INS</i> , 3 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	5
<i>N-A-M- v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
U.S. Statutes and Legislative History	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	3, 5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 160	5
Treaties	
United Nations Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (July 28, 1951).....	<i>passim</i>

Art. 1F(b)	7
Art. 1F(c)	3
Art. 33	<i>passim</i>
Art. 33(1)	1, 4
Art. 33(2)	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, [1968] 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577 (Nov. 1, 1968)	1, 4, 6, 7
Art. 2(1)	6
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (May 23, 1969)	6
Art. 31(1)	6
Art. 31(3)(b)	6
Art. 32	6
United Nations Authorities	
<i>Ali v. Achim</i> , U.S. No. 06-1346 (dismissed by consent), UNHCR brief (Appendix 3)	10, 11, 12
DECLARATION OF STATES PARTIES TO THE 1951 CONVENTION AND/OR ITS 1967 PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES, UN Doc. HCR/MMSP/2001/09, 16 Jan. 2002	3-4
UNHCR, <i>Comments on the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002</i> (<i>Specification of Particularly Serious Crimes</i>) Order 2004 (2004)	9
UNHCR, <i>Criminal Justice and Immigration Bill: Briefing for the House of Commons at Second Reading</i> (2007), available at https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/576d237f7.pdf	7-8, 9, 12
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (2003)	9
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining Refugee Status and Guidelines on International Protection</i> (1979, rev. 1992)	7

UNHCR, <i>Note on Non-Refoulement submitted by the High Commissioner for Refugees to the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner’s Programme, 29th Session, Subcommittee of the Whole on International Protection</i> (Aug. 23, 1977), available at https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/excom/scip/3ae68ccd10/note-non-refoulement-submitted-high-commissioner.html	8-9
--	-----

Foreign Cases

<i>Al Sirri (FC) v. Secretary of State</i> , [2012] U.K.S.C. 54 (U.K.).....	6
<i>Betkoshabeh v. Minister for Immigration & Multicultural Affairs</i> , [1999] FCA 16 (Austl.), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , [1999] FCA 980 (Austl.).....	11
<i>EN (Serbia) v. Secretary of State</i> , [2009] EWCA Civ. 630 (UK).....	8, 10, 12
<i>IH (s. 72 “Particularly Serious Crime”)</i> , [2009] UKAIT 00012 (UK).....	10
<i>Kenya National Commission on Human Rights v. Attorney General</i> , [2017] eKLR (Kenya).....	10, 13
<i>Pushpanathan v. Minister of Citizenship and Immigration</i> , [1998] 1 S.C.R. 982 (Can.).....	12
<i>WKCG v. Minister for Immigration & Citizenship</i> , [2009] AATA 512 (Austl.).....	12-13
<i>XHKD v. Minister for Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services & Multicultural Affairs</i> , [2021] AATA 2 (Austl.).....	13

Other Authorities

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>Non-Refoulement and the New Asylum Seekers</i> , 26 Va. J. Int’l L. 899 (1986).....	4
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>THE REFUGEE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> 270 (4th ed. 2021).....	9
Atle Grahl-Madsen, <i>Commentary on the Refugee Convention, Division of International Protection of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (Articles 2–11, 13–37)</i> (1963).....	7, 9, 12
James C. Hathaway & Colin J. Harvey, <i>Framing Refugee Protection in the New World Disorder</i> , 34 Cornell Int’l L.J. 257 (2001).....	7, 9, 12

Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion</i> (2001, rev. 2003), available at https://www.unhcr.org/publ/publ/419c75ce4.pdf	3, 4, 9, 12
Fatma Marouf, <i>A Particularly Serious Exception to the Categorical Approach</i> , 97 Bos. U. L. Rev. 1427 (2017).....	2
Gunnel Stenberg, <i>Non-Expulsion and Non-Refoulement: the Prohibition Against Removal of Refugees with Special Reference to Articles 32 and 33 of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (1989)	12
Philip L. Torrey, et al., <i>United States Failure to Comply with the Refugee Convention: Misapplication of the Particularly Serious Crime Bar to Deny Refugees Protection from Removal to Countries Where Their Life or Freedom Is Threatened</i> (Harvard Immigration and Refugee Clinical Program & Immigrant Defense Project 2018) (Appendix 2)	2, 8, 13
Paul Weis, <i>The Refugee Convention, 1951: The Travaux Préparatoires Analysed with a Commentary</i> (1990), available at https://www.unhcr.org/4ca34be29.pdf	7, 12
